

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PAMPANGA BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando (P)

NOTICE TO PROCEED

July 3, 2023

GOLDEN ARCHES DEVELOPMENT CORP. Citibank Centre Paseo de Roxas, Bel-Air City of Makati.

Dear Sir / Madame:

The attached Contract for Certain Goods and Ancillary Services having been approved, notice is hereby served on you to proceed with the commencement of the delivery of goods and services for Purchase Request No. 23-1222 ("Supply and delivery of 57,050 pcs. – Burger Sandwich") immediately upon your receipt hereof. You shall be responsible for performing the services under the terms and conditions of the Contract and in accordance with the Implementation Schedule.

Kindly confirm your receipt of this notice, which consists of two (2) copies, by signing in the space provided below. You must return one copy with your signature to the Provincial Government of Pampanga through the Bids and Awards Committee Secretariat.

Very truly yours,

DENNIS G. PINEDA

Governor

Received by;

Date: <u>7-5-2023</u>

Contract Agreement

THIS AGREEMENT, made this ______ day of 2 9 JUN 2023, 2023 between PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF PAMPANGA (hereinafter called the "Entity") and GOLDEN ARCHES DEVELOPMENT CORP. (hereinafter called the "Supplier").

WHEREAS, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, particularly[-Supply and Delivery of 57,050 pcs. — Burger Sandwich] and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of [(Two Million Eight Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Pesos, Philippine Currency (PhP 2,852,500.00] (hereinafter called "the Contract Price").

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act. No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz.:
 - (a) Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
 - i. Schedule of Requirements;
 - ii. Technical Specifications;
 - iii .General and Special Conditions of Contract; and
 - iv. Supplemental /Bid Bulletins, if any;
 - (b) Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility Requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted.

Bid Form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g. Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

- (c) Performance Security:
- (d) Notice of Award of Contract and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and
- (e) Other contract documents that may be required by existing aws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBD's. Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.
- 3. In consideration for the sum of Two Million Eight Hundred Fifty Two Hundred Pesos (PhP 2,852,500.00) or such other sums as may be ascertained, GOLDEN ARCHES DEVELOPMENT CORP. agrees to the Supply and Delivery of 57,050 pcs. Burger Sandwich in accordance with its Bid.

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF PAMPANGA agrees to pay the abovementioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties thereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first before written. 🐔 👵

Provincial Government Entity	of	Pan	npan	ga
Entity	1	ř	*	, °

GOLDEN ARCHES DEVELOPMENT CORP. Supplier

By:

Hon. DENNIS G. PINEDA Governor

Authorized Representative

Signed in the presence of:

Republic of the Philippines) Province of Pampanga......) City of San Fernando......)S.S.

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for and in the City of San Fernando, Province of Pampanga, Philippines, on this ____ day of _____, personally appeared the following and who exhibited to me their respective identifications (ID):

	IDENTIFICATION
Name No	Date of issue Place of Issue
Dennis G. Pineda	
Jenny Anne Mendoza	

thereby made known to me to be the same persons who executed and voluntarily signed the foregoing Contract, and acknowledged to me that the same is their free and voluntary act and deed, and of the entities they each represent.

The foregoing Contract consisting of two (2) pages including the page on which this acknowledgment is written, has been signed on the right margin of each and every page by the parties and the witnesses.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed by notarial seal on the same date and place as above-written.

Doc. No. _e

Page No._ Book No.

Series of 2023.

ATTY WILLIAM V. ALONTEUR.

IBP LIFETIMENO. 01896-7209 MCLE NO. VI-00 6565 1-4-22



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PAMPANGA BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando (P)

NOTICE TO PROCEED

July 3, 2023

GOLDEN ARCHES DEVELOPMENT CORP. Citibank Centre Paseo de Roxas, Bel-Air City of Makati.

Dear Sir / Madame:

The attached Contract for Certain Goods and Ancillary Services having been approved, notice is hereby served on you to proceed with the commencement of the delivery of goods and services for Purchase Request No. 23-0948 ("Supply and delivery of various Packed Meals") immediately upon your receipt hereof. You shall be responsible for performing the services under the terms and conditions of the Contract and in accordance with the Implementation Schedule.

Kindly confirm your receipt of this notice, which consists of two (2) copies, by signing in the space provided below. You must return one copy with your signature to the Provincial Government of Pampanga through the Bids and Awards Committee Secretariat.

Very truly yours

DENNIS G. PINEDA

Governor /

Received by

Date: 77-2023

Contract Agreement

THIS AGREEMENT, made this 29 JUN 2023, 2023 between PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF PAMPANGA (hereinafter called the "Entity") and GOLDEN ARCHES DEVELOPMENT CORP. (hereinafter called the "Supplier").

WHEREAS, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, particularly [- Supply and Delivery of various Packed Meals] and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of [(One Million Seven Hundred Twenty Thousand Pesos, Philippine Currency (PhP 1,720,000.00] (hereinafter called the Contract Price").

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act. No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz.:
 - (a) Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
 - i. Schedule of Requirements;
 - ii. Technical Specifications
 - iii .General and Special Conditions of Contract; and
 - iv. Supplemental /Bid Bulletins, if any;
 - (b) Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility Requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted.

Bid Form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g. Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

(c) Performance Security; **

(d) Notice of Award of Contract and the Bidder's conforme theretogland

- (e) Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBD's. Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.
- 3. In consideration for the sum of **One Million Seven Hundred Twenty Thousand Pesos** (PhP 1,720,000.00) or such other sums as may be ascertained GOLDEN ARCHES **DEVELOPMENT CORP.** agrees to the **Supply and Delivery of various Packed Meals** in accordance with its Bid.

FROM SUPPLIES OF PAMPANGA agrees to pay the above-

IN WITHESS whereof the parties thereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first before written.

	, ,				* *
Provincial Government	of Pampanga	GOLDEN ARCHE			ENT CORP.
Entity		े - ६ - १ १ - ६१	Suppl	ier	1
By:		By:		Jones	
7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	PINEDA	JENF	1	NE MEN Repres	I .1
Governor	Υ	. Augr)1126U	Mehica	Hauve
	Signed in th	e presence of:			
•	Jigarea iii taa	, ·	ther.av.av.		
			,		
	— P		Sept.		
·	ACKNOW	, A EDOMENT	**************************************		
	ACKNOW	<i>I</i> LEDGMENT	4		
Republic of the Philippine Province of Pampanga City of San Fernando)	* , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	The state of the s		
PEEODE ME a	Notary Public for a	in the City of S	an F	ernando,	Province of
Pampanga, Philippines, o	on this	, personally	appe	ared the	following and
who exhibited to me their	respective identification		12	5	1
	<u>.</u>	IDENTIFICATION	,		
Name	No.	Date of issue	F	Place of	Issue
Dennis G. Pineda					
Jenny Anne Mendoza	, i				
	3	· .			
	to lie the same	paraona who avecute	d and	livoluntar	iiv:sianed the

thereby made known to me to be the same persons who executed and voluntarily signed the foregoing Contract, and acknowledged to me that the same is their free and voluntary act and deed, and of the entities they each represent.

The foregoing Contract consisting of two (2) pages including the page on which this acknowledgment is written, has been signed on the right margin of each and every page by the parties and the witnesses.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have here	unto set my hand and affixed by notarial seal or
the same date and place as above-written.	ATTY WILLIAM VALONTE JR.
Doc No 20.	ATTY. WILLIAM V. ALONTE JR. NOTABLE TO ME 2024

Page No. _____;

Book No. _____;

Beries of 2023.





Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PAMPANGA BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando (P)

NOTICE TO PROCEED

June 28, 2023

KARPAM GENERAL MERCHANDISE 1165 Orion St. Jude, Malinta, City of Valenzuela.

Dear Sir / Madame:

The attached Contract for Certain Goods and Ancillary Services having been approved, notice is hereby served on you to proceed with the delivery of goods and services for Purchase Request No. 23-1470 ("Supply and delivery of 5,000 cavans – Well-Milled Commercial Rice") immediately upon your receipt hereof. You shall be responsible for performing the services under the terms and conditions of the Contract and in accordance with the Implementation Schedule.

Kindly confirm your receipt of this notice, which consists of two (2) copies, by signing in the space provided below. You must return one copy with your signature to the Provincial Government of Pampanga through the Bids and Awards Committee Secretariat.

Very truly yours,

DENNIS G. PINEDA

Governor

Received by:

Mary Jane Santago

Date: <u>July 97, 2623</u>

Contract Agreement

THIS AGREEMENT, made this _____ day of _____, 2023 between PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF PAMPANGA (hereinafter called the "Entity") and KARPAM GENERAL MERCHANDISE (hereinafter called the "Supplier").

WHEREAS, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, particularly [Supply and delivery of 5,000 cavans - Well-Milled Commercial Rice] and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of [(Ten Million Eight Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Pesos, Philippine Currency (PhP 10,875,009.00)] (hereinafter called "the Contract Price").

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act. No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz.:
 - (a) Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
 - i. Schedule of Requirements;
 - ii. Technical Specifications;
 - iii .General and Special Conditions of Contract; and
 - iv. Supplemental /Bid Bulletins, if any;
 - (b) Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility Requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted.

Bid Form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g. Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

- (c) Performance Security:
- (d) Notice of Award of Contract and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and
- (e) Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBD's. Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.
- 3. In consideration for the sum of **Ten Million Eight Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Pesos**, **Philippine Currency (PhP 10,875,000.00)** or such other sums as may be ascertained, **KARPAM GENERAL MERCHANDISE** agrees to **supply and deliver 5,000 cavans Well-Milled Commercial Rice** in accordance with its Bid.

4. The **PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF PAMPANGA** agrees to pay the above-mentioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties thereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first before written.

and year first before writte	91.			
Provincial Government Entity By: Hon. DENNIS G. I	PINEDA	By:	NERAL MERCHANDISE Supplier JANE SANTIAGO Red Representative	
	Signed in	the presence of:		
	. Olynou in	ino processor on	? ;	
				
			t **	
	ACKNO	OWLEDGMENT		
Republic of the Philippine Province of Pampanga City of San Fernando))S.S. 2 3 J	UN 2023	:	
BEFORE ME, a Pampanga, Philippines, of who exhibited to me their	on this day o	of, personally a	n Fernando, Province of ppeared the following and	
NI	IDENTIFICATION			
Name	No.	Date of issue	Place of Issue	
Dennis G. Pineda				
Mary Jane Santiago				
thereby made known to	me to be the sam	e persons who executed	and voluntarily signed the	

thereby made known to me to be the same persons who executed and voluntarily signed the foregoing Contract, and acknowledged to me that the same is their free and voluntary act and deed, and of the entities they each represent.

The foregoing Contract consisting of two (2) pages including the page on which this acknowledgment is written, has been signed on the right margin of each and every page by the parties and the witnesses.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto se	et my/hand	and	affixed ,	by notarial	seal	on
the same date and place as above-written.	ATTY	WIL	14314	ANONTE	JR.	† *

Doc. No. 217; Page No. 47; Book No. 2010; Series of 2023.

ROLL NO 45730
IBP L'EFTIVE NO. 01896-7209
MCLEAR VI - 2014545 1-4-26

UNTIL DECI